

No. S277893

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

—
ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

—
FOLLOWING CERTIFICATION ORDER BY THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
CASE No. 21-16093
—

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO
BRIEFS OF *AMICI CURIAE***

—
Susan Koehler Sullivan
(SB# 156418)
Douglas J. Collodel (SB# 112797)
Gretchen S. Carner (SB# 132877)
Brett C. Safford (SB# 292048)
CLYDE & Co US LLP
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 358-7600
Facsimile: (213) 385-7650
susan.sullivan@clydeco.us
douglas.collodel@clydeco.us
gretchen.carner@clydeco.us
brett.safford@clydeco.us

Jonathan D. Hacker
(*pro hac vice*)
Jenya Godina
(*pro hac vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414
jhacker@omm.com
jgodina@omm.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. AMICI MISCONSTRUE CASES INVOLVING PERSISTENT PHYSICAL FORCES THAT RENDER PROPERTY UNINHABITABLE	13
A. Amici Misread Cases In Which Insureds Sustained “Direct Physical Loss” Because Properties Became Uninhabitable	14
B. Amici Misread Cases Involving “Direct Physical Damage” By Physical Forces That Structurally Permeate Property And Require Intensive Remediation	19
II. AMICI’S EFFORTS TO RESIST OR DILUTE THE REQUIREMENT OF A DISTINCT, DEMONSTRABLE, PHYSICAL ALTERATION TO PROPERTY ARE UNAVAILING	22
A. Amici Misread <i>MRI Healthcare</i>	23
B. The <i>MRI Healthcare</i> Standard Applies To COVID-19	25
C. The <i>MRI Healthcare</i> Standard Applies To The Vigilant Policy	26
D. Amici’s Attacks On The Couch Treatise Are Irrelevant And Wrong.....	28
III. VIRAL PARTICLES TEMPORARILY PRESENT ON PROPERTY DO NOT CAUSE PHYSICAL ALTERATIONS REQUIRING REPAIRS TO THE PROPERTY	33
A. The Temporary Effects Of Viral Contact Do Not Qualify As “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage”	33
B. Preventative And Remedial Measures Do Not Qualify As “Repairs”	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. AMICI RELY ON INADMISSIBLE AND IRRELEVANT EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE	43
A. Amici Misstate The Law On The Admissibility Of Extrinsic Evidence	43
B. None Of The Materials Cited By Amici Supports Their Interpretation Of The Policy	46
1. Amici Misconstrue The History Of The Word “Loss” In Commercial Property Policies	46
2. It Is Irrelevant That One Policyholder Obtained Coverage Under Different Policies And In Different Circumstances During The 2003 SARS Outbreak	49
3. Amici’s Reliance On ISO’s Virus Exclusion And The Text Of The 2006 ISO Circular Is Misplaced.....	50
4. Amici’s References To A Motley Assortment Of Materials Expressing Subjective Views On The Meaning Of Policy Language Does Not Support Their Interpretation Of The Policy	54
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abers v. Rounsavell</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 348 (2010)	43
<i>ACL Techs., Inc. v. Northbrook Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 4th 1773 (1993)	44, 45, 46, 54
<i>Adamo v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th 1286 (2013)	46
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 82 Cal. App. 5th 919 (2022)	passim
<i>Bank of the W. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (1992)	44, 45
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters of Lloyd’s London</i> , 359 So. 3d. 922 (La. 2023)	38, 39
<i>Chatton v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 10 Cal. App. 4th 846 (1992)	60
<i>Coast Rest. Grp., Inc. v. AmGUARD Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Cal. App. 5th 332 (2023)	10
<i>Conn. Dermatology Grp., PC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 288 A.3d 187 (Conn. 2023)	15, 16, 39
<i>Curtis O. Griess & Sons, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co. of Neb.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 329 (Neb. 1995)	51
<i>Cyclops Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	20
<i>Dore v. Arnold Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 384 (2006)	45
<i>Endeavor Operating Co. v. HDI Glob. Ins. Co.</i> , -- Cal. App. 5th --, 2023 WL 6155983 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023).....	passim
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Or. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. App. 1993).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 395 (1989).....	11
<i>George v. Auto. Club of S. Cal.</i> , 201 Cal. App. 4th 1112 (2011)	46
<i>Great N. Ins. Co. v. Benjamin Franklin Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 793 F. Supp. 259 (D. Or. 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 953 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. 2014).....	15, 21
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986)	31, 32
<i>Healy Tibbitts Constr. Co. v. Emps. Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 72 Cal. App. 3d 741 (1977).....	31
<i>Hill & Stout, PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 515 P.3d 525 (Wash. 2022)	16
<i>In re SRC Holding Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>Inns by the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 688 (2021)	22, 29, 50
<i>Intermetal Mexicana, S.A. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 866 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 1206 (2004)	60
<i>Kim Seng Co. v. Great Am. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 179 Cal. App. 4th 1030 (2009)	43
<i>Lambrecht & Assocs., Inc. v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 119 S.W.3d 16 (Tex. App. 2003).....	27
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 635 (2003)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 645 (1995)	44
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010)	12, 23, 24, 33
<i>Neuro-Commc’n Servs., Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17573883 (Ohio 2022)	38
<i>New World Harbourview Hotel Co Ltd. V. ACE Ins. Ltd.</i> , [2012] 15 H.K.C.F.A.R. 120 (C.F.A.)	49
<i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. 2016)	15
<i>Palm & Pine Ventures, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 2022 WL 533073 (E.D.N.C. 2022)	38
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts</i> , 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002)	20
<i>Roy Kavim, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 16646216 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	39
<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)	48
<i>Schleicher & Stebbins Hotels, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 3357980 (N.H. 2023)	16, 35, 37
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2000)	15
<i>Simon Mktg., Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 616 (2007)	14
<i>Starlight Cinemas, Inc. v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Cal. App. 5th 24 (2023)	25, 28, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC</i> , -- P.3d --, 2023 WL 5989929 (Nev. 2023)	passim
<i>Tapestry, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 286 A.3d 1044 (2022)	36, 57
<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 504 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 77 Cal. App. 5th 821 (2022)	10, 16, 21, 28
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1266 (2022)	20, 22, 51
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)	20
<i>Wakefern Food. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2009)	15
<i>Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Emps. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (2003)	48
<i>Yahoo Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 14 Cal. 5th 58 (2022)	24
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1639	43
Other Authorities	
10A Couch on Insurance § 148:46 (3d ed. 2016)	22, 23, 24
5f-142f <i>Appleman on Insurance Law & Practice</i> Archive § 3092 (1970 & 2012 Supp.)	31
Allan D. Windt, <i>Insurance Claims & Disputes</i> § 11:41 (6th ed. 2013)	31
Charles M. Miller, Richard P. Lewis, & Chris Kozak, <i>COVID-19 and Business-Income Insurance: The History of "Physical Loss"</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>and What Insurers Intended It To Mean</i> , 57 Tort, Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 675 (2022)	48
John K. DiMugno et al., <i>Catastrophe Claims: Insurance Coverage for Natural and Man-Made Disasters</i> § 8:6 (2023 update)	30
Peter J. Kalis et al., <i>Policyholder’s Guide to the Law of Insurance Coverage</i> § 13.04 (2012 & 2022 Supp.).....	31, 32
Sheila Simison & Michael Codd, <i>A Changing World and the Limitations of Traditional Business Interruption Cover</i> , 12 No. 27 Andrews Ins. Coverage Litig. Rep. 13 (May 3, 2002).....	49
Steven Plitt, <i>All-Risk Coverage for Stigma Claims Involving Real Property</i> , 35 No. 9 Ins. Litig. Rep. 253 (June 5, 2013)	30
Steven Plitt, <i>Direct Physical Loss in All-Risk Policies: The Modern Trend Does Not Require Specific Physical Damage, Alteration</i> , Claims Journal (Apr. 15, 2013).....	30
